
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540306 
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 20 November 2014 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday, 28 November 2013  
at 6.30 pm  
Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Jim Halliday (Chairman) Mohinder Kainth 
Charlotte Dickson (Vice-chairman)  Sandy Lovatt 
Eric Batts Julie Mayhew-Archer 
Tony de Vere Fiona Roper 
Jason Fiddaman Alison Thomson  
Debby Hallett Richard Webber 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 5) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
  
  
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  
  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 24 
October 2013 (previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered as urgent 
business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to receive any 
announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

  
  
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or presented at 
the meeting. 
 

6. Proposed letting of Abbey House and relocation of Vale staff  



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 Page 3 

(Pages 6 - 22)  
  
To receive the strategic director’s report. 
 

7. Council tax reduction scheme  
(Pages 23 - 59)  
  
To receive the head of finance’s report. 
 

8. Council tax reduction scheme: grant for town and parish councils  
(Pages 60 - 64)  
  
To receive the head of finance’s report. 
 

9. Councillor's access to IT facilities at the council  
  
  
To receive an update from Councillor Mohinder Kainth. 
 

10. Action List  
  
  
To review actions taken since previous meeting and any outstanding actions (circulated 
separately/ tabled at meeting). 
 

11. Scrutiny work programme  
(Pages 65 - 68)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work programme.   
 

12. Dates of meetings  
  
  
To note the dates of the forthcoming committee meetings (Thursdays at 7pm unless stated): 

• (19 December CANCELLED) 

• 23 January 2014  

• Wednesday 12 February  

• 20 March  

• 17 April  

• 22 May 
 
 

13. Exclusion of the public, including the press  
  
  
The chair to move that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public, including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the meeting to prevent the 
disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 of Schedule 
12A, as amended, to the Act when the following items are considered:- 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 Page 4 

 
Item 14  Proposed letting of Abbey House and relocation of staff 

 
Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information.) 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION UNDER SECTION 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972  
 
 

14. Proposed letting of Abbey House and relocation of staff (exempt)  
  
  
To receive confidential documents relating to this item. 
 



R
I

V
E

R
 

O
C

K

R I V E R  T H A M E S

W I L S H A M  R D

A
3

4
 T

O

O
X

F
O

R
D

 &

M
4

0
 J

C
T

 9

O
P

E
N

 A
IR

S
W

IM
M

IN
G

 P
O

O
L

O
P

E
N

 A
IR

S
W

IM
M

IN
G

 P
O

O
L

W
A

T
E

R

F
E

A
T

U
R

E

W
A

T
E

R

F
E

A
T

U
R

E

A
B

B
E

Y
 M

E
A

D
O

W
A

B
B

E
Y

G
A

R
D

E
N

S

T
E

S
C

O
T

E
S

C
O

W
A

IT
R

O
S

E
W

A
IT

R
O

S
E

F
A

IR
A

C
R

E
S

R
E

T
A

IL

P
A

R
K

A
B

IN
G

D
O

N

C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
Y

H
O

S
P

IT
A

L

A
B

IN
G

D
O

N

C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
Y

H
O

S
P

IT
A

L

P
O

L
IC

E

H
Q

P
O

L
IC

E

H
Q

W
H

IT
E

 H
O

R
S

E

L
E

IS
U

R
E

 A
N

D

T
E

N
N

IS
 C

E
N

T
R

E

W
H

IT
E

 H
O

R
S

E

L
E

IS
U

R
E

 A
N

D

T
E

N
N

IS
 C

E
N

T
R

E

A
4

1
5

M
A

R
C

H
A

M
 

R
D

O
C

K
 

S
T

 
 

 
A

4
1

5
A

4
1

5

O
X

FO
RD

 RD
                        A4183

B
R

I D
G

E
 S

T                           A 4 1 5

STR
AT

TO
N

    W

A
Y

STR
AT

TO
N

    W

A
Y

S T E R T  S T

H
I
G

H
 

S
T

A34

A
3

4

W O O T T O
N

 R
D

    B
4 0 1 7

DRAYTON RD

B4017

A B B E Y
 C L O S E

C
A

L
D

E
C

O

[...]
more than 8.5 per cent.  This council was one of 20 per cent of 
authorities who made no changes to their scheme in 2013/14, but a further 60 per 
cent modified their schemes to take advantage of the grant.  Although the grant is 
not being made available in 2014/15, the Cabinet Member for Finance believes 
that a scheme proposing an 8.5 per cent reduction is clearly regarded as a fair 
compromise by the Government. 

11.  In addition to a flat 8.5 per cent reduction across the board, the Cabinet Member 
for Finance is also recommending that some modifications should be made to 
entitlement in respect of some specific categories of claimant. This has the effect 

Page 24



 
3 

 

of further reducing entitlement for some claimants whilst increasing entitlement for 
those who are prepared to find work. Presently, when an unemployed claimant 
takes up a new job, we continue to give a reduction for four weeks after the new 
job begins, at the same rate they were on before starting work.  This is so that they 
are not faced with having to pay a full council tax bill immediately.  Under the new 
proposal we will continue to give the same level of reduction for thirteen weeks 
which will help people even more.  

12. The effects of the new proposals (based on current data ) can be seen in the 
following table: 

Group Numbers affected (Saving)/Cost 

Reducing maximum entitlement to 91.5 
per cent (i.e. 8.5 per cent reduction) 

2,050 (£18,425) 

People who have more than £6,000 
capital 

62 (£3,757) 

People who receive a reduction because 
they live with another adult who is on a 
low income 

27 (£525) 

People who will no longer have their child 
maintenance disregarded 

125 (£6,546) 

People who will have their entitlement 
capped to a band E rate 

43 (£1,237) 

People who move into work and continue 
to receive the same level of reduction 

214 £2,427 

 NET SAVING £28,063 

There could be some overlap between these different groups i.e. someone could be 
affected by more than one of the proposed changes 

 

The financial effect on claimants in band C (the band in which most claimants are 
affected) can be seen in the following table: 

Group Average annual 
reduction/(increase) 

Highest annual 
reduction/(increase) 

Reducing maximum entitlement to 91.5 
per cent (i.e. 8.5 per cent reduction) 

£80.54 £152.53 

People who have more than £6,000 
capital 

£785.64 £1,387.36 

People who receive a reduction 
because they live with another adult 
who is on a low income 

£236.67 £346.81 

People who will no longer have their 
child maintenance disregarded 

£635.88 £1,387.36 

People who will have their entitlement 
capped to a band E rate 

£266.40 £346.84 

People who move into work and 
continue to receive the same level of 
reduction 

(£154.68) (£236.07) 

There could be some overlap between these different groups i.e. someone could be 
affected by more than one of the proposed changes 

 

Page 25



 
4 

 

13.  Within the scheme for 2014/15 the Cabinet Member for Finance is also 
recommending a clause for uprating. This will ensure personal allowances 
increase each year so that residents will see an increase in their entitlement and 
conversely it will also ensure that non-dependents (adult children for example) 
increase their household contributions. The recommendation is to uprate by 1 per 
cent each year, starting in 2014/15. This is in line with the uprating for national 
welfare benefits announced by the Chancellor of the Exchequer in his December 
2012 autumn statement. 

14.  Finally, when council tax support fell under benefits legislation, the council could 
use the Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) fund to temporarily increase 
entitlement where claimants were experiencing financial hardship. Now that the 
scheme falls under council tax legislation, the DHP fund cannot be utilised in this 
way. Therefore, the Cabinet Member for Finance is considering a discretionary 
fund to be set at 10 per cent of t
[...]
eme. However, this 
would not share the council tax burden or incentivise work, which is the rationale 
for the proposed change. 

Page 27



 
6 

 

20. Alternatively, the council could contemplate a reduction of 20 per cent, which is the 
level opted by the majority of councils that changed their schemes in 2013/14 or, a 
variety of other reductions. However, the council would have further consult if it 
was minded to further reduce entitlement. 

Financial Implications 

21. Initial modelling work undertaken has shown that reducing entitlement by 8.5 per 
cent would be likely to save the council approximately £18,425 (which rises to 
£28,063 when applying the additional modifications in 12 above).  

22. On a countywide basis, whilst the final savings figure will be dependent on the final 
scheme design, at present the savings to the County Council and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (Thames Valley) are estimated to be at least £240,000 and 
£32,000 respectively. 

23. There may be additional costs of recovering council tax from those affected by 
reducing the entitlement in council tax reduction. There could be around 2,050 
households having to pay council tax for the first time and feedback from other 
authorities confirm that more time and effort is having to be made with this new 
tranche of payers, to collect new liabilities and maintain collection rates. 

24. The Government has however, awarded the council further “new burdens” grant for 
2014/15, totalling £68,392 to recognise the work required to implement a local 
council tax reduction scheme.  In addition, the County Council and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (Thames Valley) have agreed to contribute to additional 
costs, as they will both be benefiting from changes to the scheme. So, if the 
council does change the scheme, it should have adequate funds to deal with any 
additional administrative tasks. 

Legal Implications 

25. The current council tax reduction scheme was adopted for 2013/14
[...]
reliable source of 

income, as payments are not always received regularly and on time.  

 

Of the ten stakeholder groups responding, four agreed with the proposal and four disagreed.  Two of 

these organisations raised issues concerning the practical considerations of this change in policy: 

 

1. Gingerbread (the national charity working with and on behalf of single parents) expressed 

strong disagreement with the proposal and made the following comment: 

“Child maintenance is the parental contribution from one separated parent to the other for 

the financial support of a child.  The council's proposal will mean that children in single 

parent families in the Vale of White Horse District will lose a fifth of this money intended for 

their upkeep.  Gingerbread believes there are strong practical, as well as policy-related, 

reasons why child maintenance should be left out of the calculation of council tax support.” 

2. Oxfordshire South and Vale Citizens Advice Bureau commented: 

“Whilst we understand the principle of this, we do not see how it will be organised in 

practice, as maintenance payments are made in a variety of different ways, both formal and 

informal.  Maintenance payments are ignored for other benefits purposes which means that 

there is no established method for verifying them.” 

 

 

 

4.5 Proposal to cap entitlement for properties in bands F, G and H 

 

Respondents were asked to give their views on the proposal to put an upper limit on the amount of 

support available to residents living in properties in a higher council tax band (bands F, G and H).  

The entitlement would be capped to band E level.  [Chart 4.5] 

 

This proposed change received considerable support.  Three quarters of full council tax payers (76%) 

and six in ten of those currently in receipt of a reduction (59%) agreed with the proposal to cap 

entitlement for properties in higher bands.  Full council tax payers were particularly likely to agree 

stron
[...]
Employment Support Allowance 
(any rate) 

Protect and promote human rights No negative impact 

 
The likely impact, in terms of numbers affected for certain groups, is as follows: 
 
 

Group Numbers affected 

People who have more than £6,000 
capital 

62  

People who receive a reduction because 
they live with another adult who is on a 
low income 

27  

People who will no longer have their child 
maintenance disregarded 

125  

People who will have their entitlement 
capped to a band E rate 

43  

People who move into work and continue 
to receive the same level of reduction 

214  

There could be some overlap between these different groups i.e. someone could be 
affected by more than one of the proposed changes 

 
Appendix A lists the financial impact of each of these changes, broken down by 
council tax band.  Appendix B details the potential savings or additional costs from 
each of the changes. 
 
The following is all of the groups that may be affected.  Further analysis of the effects 
on these groups will be undertaken once the consultation results are analysed. 
 

Group 
Working age residents 
People with a child under 5 
Lone parents with a child under 5 
People who have more than £6,000 capital 
People who receive a reduction because they live with another adult who is on a low 
income 
People who will no longer have their child maintenance disregarded 

People who will have their entitlement capped to a band E rate 

People who move into work and continue to receive the same level of reduction 

Women or men fleeing domestic violence 

People in hospital 

Prisoners on remand 

 
 

Page 54



Appendix 2 

6 
 

5. Have you sought feedback from those likely to be affected by your decision, if 
you do not plan to consult, please state you rationale behind that decision?  
(Please note you are required to involve disabled people in decisions that 
impact on them) 

 
We will be undertaking an eight week consultation exercise to seek views from 

[...]
 councils the grant given to billing authorities includes an amount 
“attributable to local precepting authorities”. 

5. For 2013/14 the council received a sum of £200,742 to be passed down to town 
and parish councils.  The mechanism for allocating the funding was approved at 
full Council on 12 December 2012.  The full amount of the grant was passed down 
to Vale of White Horse towns and parishes, based upon their relative need 
following the reduction in their respective tax bases.  Some district councils 
elsewhere in the country did not pass the grant to towns and parishes. 

6. The “Revenue Budget 2013/14 and Capital Programme to 2017/18” report to 
Cabinet and Council in February 2013 advised (paragraph 12) that for future years 
the amount of grant was not known and it was assumed that no grant at all would 
be received.  Therefore to partly mitigate the impact on town and parish budgets, 
the intention was to continue to support the town and parish precepts, but to 
gradually phase out support over the MTFP (i.e.: a 20 per cent reduction year on 
year). 

7. Therefore, under this option, the total amount to be distributed to towns and 
parishes for 2014/15 would be £160,593 (a reduction of £40,148). 

Options for distributing the grant 

8. For 2013/14, for each parish tax base, a calculation was undertaken to look at the 
negative effect of the council tax reduction scheme in isolation; a further calculation 
to look at the positive effect of increasing charges for second homes and empty 
properties in isolation; and, one further calculation which looked at the net effect of 
both changes combined. 

9. The net effect of the two changes (i.e. the net amount of band D equivalents 
removed from tax bases) was then multiplied by the individual town and parish 
band D council tax amounts for 2012/13.  This gave a notional council tax 
“shortfall” figure and towns and parishes were then given a grant equal to 87.3 per 
cent of the notional.  This was because the parish element of the grant (£200,742) 
only covered 84 per cent of the total notional shortfall.  A worked example of this is 
in Appendix 1. 

Page 61



 
3 

 

10. There are two different options for distributing the grant in 2014/15, both with their 
own pros and cons. 

OPTION 1 

11. For 2014/15 the council could decide to distribute the pot of money by the same 
proportions as 2013/14 e.g. if Parish A received 2.2 per cent of the total grant of 
£200,742 (£4,416), then it would receive 2.2 per cent of the total grant of £160,593 
for 2014/15 (£3,533). 

12. This would be the simplest method administratively and would also provide stability 
for town and parish councils.  However, if any town or parish has had an increase 
in residents claiming CTRS during 2013/14, this will not be taken into account in 
the 2014/15 grant.  Also, some towns and parishes did not receive any grant at all 
during 2013/14 because they had not been impacted by the introduction of CTRS 
(either because none of their residents were claiming, or the positive impact of 
council tax discount changes was greater than the negative effect of CTRS).  If 
circumstances have changed in these particular towns and parishes, this would not 
be taken into account under this proposal. 

OPTION 2 

13. Alternatively, the CTRS effect could be recalculated again for 2014/15 using up to 
date CTRS figures.  This would involve more administration for the council but 
would mean that the grant is based on current circumstances.  However, it would 
introduce an element of volatility for town and parish councils if circumstances in 
their area have changed significantly. 

14. The council would then use the 2012/13 town and parish band D figures to 
calculate the notional shortfall upon which their share of the grant would be based.   

15. The Government’s model for calculating the amount of grant attributable to town 
and parish councils was based on 2012/13 council tax levels and this is why the 
council will continue to use 2012/13 as the baseline.  Also, by continuing to use the 
2012/13 band D council tax figures there will be an element of consistency to help 
negate the potential volatility of recalculating the CTRS effect.   

Views from town and parish councils 

16. Briefing sessions were held with town and parish councils on 15 October 2013 and 
21 October 2013.  These were very well attended events with 34 towns and 
parishes represented.  Options 1 and 2 were put to the towns and parishes and the 
feedback, and favoured option was number 2. 

Financial Implications 

17. The council tax reduction scheme grant from the government is contained within 
the council’s revenue support grant and the council’s baseline funding level for 
business rates retention.  The actual amount of grant for 2014/15 is unknown but 
overall funding is reducing year on year.  The MTFP allows for the 2013/14 grant to 
reduce by 20 per cent each year so this proposal fits in with the council’s medium 
term plans. 

Page 62



 
4 

 

Legal Implications 

18. Whilst the council tax reduction scheme grant is not ring fenced, there is an 
expectation that councils will use it to mitigate the effect on local precepting 
authorities of the reduced council tax base.   

Risks 

19. There is a risk that some town and parish councils may challenge the methodology 
if they believe that they have not received an appropriate share.  However, the 
Government has not specified any methodology to follow and there is no legal 
requirement for any of the funding to be passed on. 

Other Implications 

20. There are no other implications arising directly from this report. 

Conclusion 

21. The council will receive funding during 2014/15 that is attributable to town and 
parish councils to mitigate the impact of the council tax reduction scheme on their 
tax bases.  A decision is required on how that funding should be distributed. 

22. This paper sets out options for Scrutiny Committee t
[...]
nd Vale CAB a 
year after its 
merger 

 
 

 

Street Trading 
Policy 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 22 
May 2014 

Liz Hayden, Legal, 
Licensing and 
Community Safety 
Manager 

Matthew Barber, 
Cabinet member for 
legal and 
democratic 
services. 

  
 

 

Wantage Civic Hall 
finances 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 
Jun 2014 

Chris Tyson, Head 
of Leisure 
Economy and 
Property 

Elaine Ware, 
Cabinet member for 
economy, leisure 
and property 

  
 

Officers suggested 
June 14 date as will 
have outturn figures 
and approved 
budget. 

Leisure contract 
monitoring: Soll 
Leisure 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 Jul 
2014 

Kate Arnold Elaine Ware. 
Cabinet member for 
leisure. 

The committee 
undertakes an 
annual monitoring 
of the council's 
leisure contracts. 

To review the 
contractor's 
preformance and 
make any 
recommendations 
to Cabinet. 
 

 

P
age 67



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Cabinet 
member 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 1 JANUARY 2014 - 31 DECEMBER 2014 4 

Financial Services 
Contract: Capita 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 Jul 
2014 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 

Matthew Barber, 
Cabinet member for 
finance. 

The committee 
undertakes an 
annual monitoring 
of the financial 
services contract. 

To review the 
contractor's 
performance and 
to make any 
recommendations 
to the Cabinet 
member. 
 

 

Financial outturn 
2013/14 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 
Sep 2014 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 

 Annual report to 
Scrutiny on the 
financial outturn 
or the previous 
year. 

To make 
recommendations 
to Cabinet. 
 

 

Review of the 
Leisure Facilities 
Strategy 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 
Oct 2014 

    
 

After it’s last 
consideration of this 
item the committee 
requested to: "add 
this item to the 
scrutiny work 
programme for a 
further review after 
the local plan is 
approved." 

WiFi in Vale Towns 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

    
 

Requested by 
Scrutiny committee. 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	6 Proposed letting of Abbey House and relocation of Vale staff
	Cabinet report Abbey House lease report 28.11.13_3
	Copy of Abbey House cost recovery estimate_1
	Abbey House Accomodation OCC Demise_1

	7 Council tax reduction scheme
	update Scrutiny Vale 21 November13 CTRS Consultation Report Appendix
	updated Scrutiny Vale 21 Nov 13 EIA Ctax reduction scheme Appendix 2

	8 Council tax reduction scheme: grant for town and parish councils
	11 Scrutiny work programme



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
of a meeting of the

Scrutiny Committee

held at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 28 November 2013
at the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon

of White Horse

District Council

Open to the public, including the press
Present:

Members: Councillor Jim Halliday (Chairman), Charlotte Dickson (Vice-Chairman),
Tony de Vere, Debby Hallett, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-Archer,
Fiona Roper, Richard Webber, Substitutes: Yvonne Constance, Bill Jones and
Robert Sharp

Officers: Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Susan Harbour, Paul Howden and William Jacobs

Number of members of the public: 0

Sc.72 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Eric Batts, Jason Fiddaman and Alison
Thomson.

Councillors Yvonne Constance, Bill Jones and Robert Sharp attended as substitutes.

Sc.73 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2013 were agreed as an accurate record
and the chairman signed them.

Sc.74 Declarations of interest
A number of councillors present are “dual hatted”, being elected to both the district and/or

the county. These councillors were aware of the need to consider the issues raised by the
office move from the position of the district council.

Sc.75 Urgent business and chairman's announcements
None.
Sc.76 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating

to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee

Vale of White Horse District Council — Scrutiny Committee minutes

Thursday, 28 November 2013 Sc.1



None.

Sc.77 Proposed letting of Abbey House and relocation of Vale staff

Steve Bishop, Strategic Director; David Buckle, Chief Executive and Matthew Barber,
Leader of the Council were present for the discussion of this item.

The committee discussed this item and the following points were raised:

e The intention is to agree an arrangement with South Oxfordshire District Council
(SODC) which is compatible with the lease arrangement on Abbey House with
Oxfordshire County Council (OCC);

e Atthe end of the lease period with OCC the Vale will have an improved asset;

e The purpose of the project is to make better use of public offices and public finances
across the three councils;

e The Citizens’ Advice Bureau (CAB) has, at this point, not made a firm commitment to
premises sharing as CABXx philosophically prefer visible independence from councils.
The Vale will retain 31.177 percent of the space in Abbey House (which may include
the CAB) and OCC will have 68.23 percent;

e  There will be a Joint Cabinet Board (JCB) meeting (made up of members of both Vale
and South Oxfordshire Cabinets ) on 2 January 2014 which will look at formal
arrangements between the two councils;

e  There will be no separate lease agreement with SODC, but rather a variation of
existing working agreements between the two councils;

e The JCB will agree an acceptable recharge methodology and possible recharge
amount which will then be assessed by the councils’ Section 151 officer from an
accountancy perspective and will also need to be agreed by the external auditor to
ensure that the deal did not involve one set of tax payers subsidising another;

o Public services including: paying bills, housing and benefits will still be available at
Abbey House;

e The final proposals and the location of services and staff will be published for
councillors and staff to comment;

o It is more efficient for staff within a service area to be located close together, and for
certain teams to be located close to other teams;

o Management are looking at ways to mitigate the effects of moving on staff through
various schemes;

o If Old Abbey House is sold, what would happen to the gardens? David Buckle to
respond to this outside of the meeting.

The committee made the following recommendations:

e The front of Abbey House should show the following signage: Abbey House, Vale of
White Horse District Council; Oxfordshire County Council. External/ street signs
should also be amended accordingly.

e  Scrutiny wish to see the detailed arrangements after they have been to JCB and been
reviewed by relevant officers;

e The final draft plans of who remains in Abbey House should be available to all
councillors.

e  Staff should be recognised as a valuable asset and all efforts should be made to
mitigate the effects of the move on staff and to make the transition as easy as
possible.

Meeting adjourned at 7:45pm to allow for a Cabinet meeting to make a decision on the
above issue.

Vale of White Horse District Council — Scrutiny Committee minutes

Thursday, 28 November 2013 Sc.2



Sc.78 Council tax reduction scheme
The meeting reconvened at 8.00 pm.

Paul Howden, Revenues and Benefits Client Manager; William Jacobs, Head of Finance
and Matthew Barber, Cabinet member for finance, were present for the discussion of this
item.

The shortfall between the current benefits scheme and re-imbursement from central
government is approximately £59,000. The costs of the benefit scheme will fall on other
council tax payers.

New proposals to amend the scheme would amount to a projected net saving of £28,063
for Vale, although over £200,000 additional savings would arise for the county council and
Thames Valley Police.

Any scheme which reduces benefits to customers carries the risks of:
Potentially greater administrative costs;

Additional hardship applications;

A greater number of non-payers;

Increased use of bailiffs.

The Cabinet member for finance suggested, and the committee agreed, to delete the
suggestion or removing benefit from people who would receive it because they have more
than £6,000 in capital. This measure was projected to save the council £3,757 per annum
and would affect 62 people; however it would be complex and expensive to administer and
was projected to cost the council more in administration costs than it would be likely to
save.

The Cabinet member for finance suggested, and the committee agreed, to delete the
suggestion or removing benefit from people who will no longer have their child
maintenance disregarded. This measure was projected to save the council £6,546 per
annum and would affect 125 people; however it was considered to be contentious and
difficult to implement: in particular, the CAB’s comments that maintenance payments were
“‘made in a variety of different ways, both formal and informal” and “ignored for other
benefits purposes which means that there is no established method for verifying them”
were considered to be relevant.

Scrutiny Committee asked that the scheme be reviewed on an annual basis, in particular

to achieve the following:

o To ensure that the administration involved in the scheme was substantially less than
the savings to the Vale of implementing it

e To ensure that both the county council and the police continue to meet their share of
the costs;

o To review information on complaints.

Scrutiny wish to receive a report back one year into the implementation of this scheme,
and sooner if significant problems are identified.

Sc.79 Council tax reduction scheme: grant for town and parish
councils

Vale of White Horse District Council — Scrutiny Committee minutes

Thursday, 28 November 2013 Sc.3



Paul Howden, Revenues and Benefits Client Manager; William Jacobs, Head of Finance
and Matthew Barber, Cabinet member for finance, were present for the discussion of this
item.

The committee discussed this item and supported option 2 from the officer’s report, as
follows:

1. The CTRS effect could be recalculated again for 2014/15 using up to date CTRS
figures.

2. The council would then use the 2012/13 town and parish band D figures to calculate
the notional shortfall upon which their share of the grant would be based.

3. The Government’s model for calculating the amount of grant attributable to town and
parish councils was based on 2012/13 council tax levels and this is why the council will
continue to use 2012/13 as the baseline.

This option was supported by the town and parish councils at the briefing sessions held
with town and parish councils on 15 October 2013 and 21 October 2013.

Sc.80 Councillor's access to IT facilities at the council

Councillor Mohinder Kainth presented the interim findings of the survey which he and
Councillor Jim Halliday had undertaken on councillors’ use of IT. So far, about 60 percent
of councillors had responded to the survey. It was agreed that there would be a further
push to encourage all councillors to fill in the survey and that the results would be reported
to the January scrutiny meeting.

Sc.81 Action List

Noted.

Sc.82 Scrutiny work programme
Noted.

Sc.83 Dates of meetings

Meetings will take place on the following dates:

Thursday 23 January
Wednesday 12 February
Thursday 20 March
Thursday 17 April
Thursday 29 May

Democratic Services Officer’s note:

o Meetings after 1 March 2013 are expected to take place at Wantage Civic Hall,
further information to be provided.

e  The meeting on 29 May 2014 has been rescheduled from 22 May 2014, the date of
the European elections.

Vale of White Horse District Council — Scrutiny Committee minutes

Thursday, 28 November 2013 Sc.4



Sc.84 Exclusion of the public, including the press

In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public,
including the press, were excluded from the remainder of the meeting to prevent the
disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(1) and Part 1 of
Schedule 12A, as amended, to the Act.

ltem 14 Proposed letting of Abbey House and relocation of staff

Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information.)

Sc.85 Proposed letting of Abbey House and relocation of staff
(exempt)

There were no additional matters to note under this item, and therefore no exempt minute.

The meeting closed at 9.05 pm

Vale of White Horse District Council — Scrutiny Committee minutes

Thursday, 28 November 2013 Sc.5



